programs
for the

INITIAL STAFFING OF COMMUNITY MENTAL
RETARDATION FACILITIES MODEL CITIES PROJECTS

Fiscal Year 1969

During the Fiscal Year 1969 (July 1, 1968 to June 30, 1969) 95 mental
retardation initial staffing grants totaling over $4.2 million were approved in
Model Cities project areas. Funds for these projects were authorized by
Title I, Part D, Public Law 88-164 Mental Retardation Facilities and Mental
Health Centers Construction Act (as amended).

Initial Staffing Grants

The initial staffing grant program provides funds to pay for part of
the costs of compensation of professional and technical personnel for the
initial operation of new community facilities or for initiating of new
services in existing facilities,

The appropriated funds for mental retardation initial staffing projects
are made available to the states according to their population and financial
need. A portion of the total funds are then designated as available for
projects serving demonstration neighborhoods in model cities.

Eligible applicants

Eligibility for an initial staffing grant is limited to new public or
non-profit community facilities for the mentally retarded and existing
public and non-profit facilities initiating new services for the retarded.

Model Cities are those municipalities (city or county) selected to
receive planning funds as a first step of a five year program to improve
physical, social and economic conditions in a large blighted neighborhood.
The target area is generally known as a model neighborhood.

For a project application to receive model cities priority consideration
it must be certified by the City Demonstration Agency as being part of the
Model Neighborhood Plan or satisfactorily linked to it, and must be approved
as such by the Regional Director of the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare.




A list of approved projects is included on pages 3 through 7.

For additional information concerning this grant program contact:

Regional Mental Retardation Consultant
Social and Rehabilitation Services, DHEW

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

REGIONAL OFFICES

Region Regional Office Address
I John F. Kennedy Building
Government Center
Boston, Massachusetts 02203
L; Federal Building
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10004
IL1 220 7th Street, N. E.
Charlottesville
Virginia 22901
v 50 Seventh Street, N. E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30323
v 433 West Van Buren Street
Chicago, Illinois 60607
Vi 601 East 12th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64109
VII 1114 Commerce Street
Dallas, Texas 75202
VIII 9017 Federal Office Building
19th and Stout Streets
Denver, Colorado 80202
IX Federal Office Building

50 Fulton Street
San Francisco, California 94102

States Included

Connecticut, Maine, Vermont,
Massachusetts, Rhode Island,
New Hampshire

Delaware, New Jersey,
New York, Pennsylvania

District of Columbia, Maryland,
Kentucky, North Carolina, West
Virginia, Virginia, Puerto Rico,
Virgin Islands

Alabama, Florida, Georgia,
Mississippi, South Carolina,
Tennessee

Illinois, Indiana, Ohio,
Michigan, Wisconsin

Iowa, Kansas, Missouri,
Minnesota, Nebraska, North
Dakota, South Dakota

Arkansas, Louisiana, New
Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas

Colorado, Idaho, Wyoming,
Montana, Utah

Alaska, Arizona, California,
Hawaii, Nevada, Oregon, Guam,
Washington, American Samoa



Approved Mental Retardation
Staffing Applications in Model Cities

June 30, 1969

State & Name of Facility

Location (city)

Approved Grants

Region I

Connecticut

8115 New Haven Regional Center
8109 Seaside Regional Center
8116 Greater Hartford ARC, Inc.

Maine
8016 Work Adjustment Center

Massachusetts

8035 Paul A. Dever State School
8112 Commonwealth of Massachusetts
8014 Children's Development Clinic

Rhode Island
8212 John E. Fogarty Center

Region IT

Delaware
8154 Delaware Department of Mental Health

New Jersey
8054 Mt, Carmel Guild

8123 N. J. Association for Retarded Children
8126 N. J. Association for Retarded Children

New York
8134 Albert Einstein College of Medicine
of Yeshiva University
8155 Hunts Point Multi-Service Center Corp.
8129 Dept. of Recreation-Parks, Recreation
and Cultural Affairs
8152 New York Medical College
8081 Al Sigl Center
Pennsylvania
8056 Exceptional Children's Day Care Center
8084 Philadelphia Assn. for Retarded
Children
8153 St. Christopher's Hospital for Children
8172 Jefferson Medical College of Phila.
8062 Erie Association for Retarded Children
8058 McKean County Association for
Retarded Children

New Haven
Waterford
Hartford

Portland

Taunton
Boston
Cambridge

Providence

Wilmington

Newark
Trenton
East Orange

Bronx
Bronx

New York
New York
Rochester

St. Mery's
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Erie

Smethport

$ 19,583
26,616
26,550

10,831

43,346
79,604
25,000

35,801

19,590

161,108
8,250
13,320

87,545
77,591

50,535
104,321

127,312
6,367
49,480
29,833

118,635
114,202

8,419



Approved Mental Retardation
Staffing Applications in Model Cities

June 30, 1969

State & Name of Facility

Location (city)

Approved Grants

Region ITI

District of Columbia
8234 Jewish Foundation for Retarded
Children, Inc.

Kentucky
8236 Central Kentucky Regional MH-MR

Board, Inc.
8230 Blue Grass Assn. for Mental Retardation
8017 J. U. Kevil Memorial Foundation, Inc.

North Carolina

8192 High Point Kindergarten for the
Handicapped

8269 Irene Wortham Day Center

8190 Mecklenburg County Center for Human
Development

Puerto Rico

8231 1Instituto Psicopedagogico De P.R.

8235 Association for Retarded Children,
Baldrich

Region IV

Alabama
8250 Opportunity Center

Florida
8271 Pre-Kindergarten for Children

Georgia
8246 Bobby Dodd, SWS

Tennessee

8247 Orange Grove Day Care

8248 DeKalb County Day Care Center
8252 St. Paul's Day Care Center

Region V

Illinois
8010 Michael Reese Hospital
8023 Roseland Mental Health Center

Washington

Lexington
Lexington
Mayfield

High Point
Ashville

Charlotte

San Juan

Hato Rey

Huntsville

Tampa

Atlanta

Chattanooga
Smithville
Nashville

Chicago
Chicago

$ 44,963

120,896
60,900
34,575

20,025
27,902
160,204

128,699

77,915

36,825

28,448

12,206

40,500
42,685
39,649

33,225
34,200



Approved Mental Retardation

Staffing Applications in Model Cities

June 30, 1969

State & Name of Facility

Location (city)

Approved Grants

Illinois

8164 Special Services Center, Young Men's
Jewish Council

8114 Jackson County Work Activity Center

8158 Augustana Nursery Lutheran Welfare
Services

Indiana

8121 Marion County Mental Retardation Center
8122 Council for Retarded, St. Joseph County
8130 Lake County ARC

Michigan
8189 Wayne Region Service and Training Center

Ohio

8005 Help for Retarded Children

8006 Cuyahoga County Mental Retardation Bd.

8011 Marymount Rehabilitation Services

8012 Belmont County SWS

8027 TLucas County Board of Mental Retardation

8178 Apple Creek State Hospital

8181 Franklin County Mental Retardation
Program

8131 Hamilton County Resident Home for the
Mentally Retarded

Wisconsin
8120 Project Head Start
8149 Milwaukee County Board of Public Welfare

Region VI

Towa
8216 Polk County ARC

Kansas
8223 Wichita-Sedgwick County ARC

Minnesota

8217 Duluth Mental Hygiene Clinic, Inc.

8214 Minneapolis Association for Retarded
Children

8225 Minn. Assn. for Retarded Children

Chicago
Murphysboro

Chicago
Indianapolis

South Bend
Gary

Detroit

Cleveland
Cleveland
Garfield Heights
St. Clairsville
Toledo

Apple Creek
Columbus
Cincinnati

Milwaukee
Milwaukee

Des Moines

Wichita

Duluth

Minneapolis
Minneapolis

$ 29,925
10,110

40,320
42,300

18,075
87,825

107,624

41,243
64,650
39,113
19,869
63,675
84,771
69,075
11,250

16,500
74,208

15,000

53,775

17,475

6,790
11,773



Approved Mental Retardation
Staffing Applications in Model Cities

June 30, 1969

State & Name of Facility

Location (city)

Approved Grants

Missouri

8204 Yeatman District Community Corp.
8224 Rehabilitation Institute, Inc.
8202 The Children's Mercy Hospital

Region VIT

Arkansas

8279 North Hills Exceptional School

8243 Texarkans Mental Health - Mental
Retardation Center

Louisiana
8282 Desire Community School - Spec. Ed.

New Mexico
8285 Bernalillo County Mental Health Center
8287 Casa Linda School, Inc.

Oklahoma
8237 Children's Medical Center

Texas
8290 South Texas Regional Workshop
8297 St. Anthony's Special Education School
8295 Mental Retardation Training Center
8293 Mary Lee School of Special Education
8298 Waco-McLennon Mental Health -

Mental Retardation Center

Region VITI

Colorado
8137 Denver Bd. for the Mentally Retarded
and Seriously Handicapped
8171 Laradon Hall Society for FExcep. Children
8147 Las Animas County Cntr. for the
Handicapped, Inc.

Idaho
8024 Idaho Department of Health

Utah
8001 Holladay Children's Center, Inec.
8206 Granite School District

-6 -

St. Louis
Kansas City
Kansas City

Little Rock

Texarkana

New Orleans

Albuguerque
Albuquerque

Tulsa

Loredo
San Antonio
Austin
Austin

Waco

Denver
Denver

Trinidad

Boise

Salt Lake City
Salt Lake City

42,732
49,170
62,862

5,473

70,529

10,978

44,763
23,656

57,925

28,080
32,850
158,730
40,129

42,277

26,775
50,854

6,000

22,875

9,398
17,175



Approved Mental Retardation
Staffing Applications in Model Cities
June 30, 1969

State & Name of Facility _Location (city) Approved Grants
Region IX

Arizona
8046 Tucson Elementary School District #1 Tucson $ 19,890
California
8070 Hope for Retarded Children & Adults San Jose 60,427
8079 East Bay Assn. for Retarded Children San Francisco 63,446
8068 San Diego Assn. for Retarded Children San Diego 43,050
8071 Fresno Assn. for the Mentally Retarded Fresno 63,825
8299 (Christian Welfare Society San Francisco 34,830
Hawaii
8047 Hawaii Assn. to help Retarded Children Honolulu 24,957
Oregon
8175 Timmy Education Center Portland 13,695
8176 United Cerebral Palsy Association

for Retarded Children Portland 9,240
8184 Portland Children's Center Portland 7,920
Washington
8105 Model Cities Program Seattle 31,697
8106 Northwest Center for Retarded Seattle 8,850
8089 Hilltop Neighborhood Improvement

Council Tacoma 43,950

TOTAL $4,108,512
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GPO 882-975





